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1. Overall Description:

SA2 would like to thank RAN2 for the LS response in S2-083191/R2-080600 on the need for TAU in connected mode. SA2 has discussed the question and agreed on the following conclusions concerning TAU in ECM-CONNECTED mode. 
· TAU in connected mode shall be based on a trigger from the eNodeB. 
· After a handover with MME change, a TAU shall be triggered. Such a handover may be either due to UE mobility in which case the eNodeB is changed. Additionally, the handover procedure with MME change may also be performed due to load rebalancing, in which case the eNodeB is unchanged. In that case, the trigger for TAU is unconditional with respect to UE mobility.
· It is up to RAN configuration whether the eNodeB conditionally triggers the tracking area update procedure after handover without MME change on condition that the current TAI is not in the list of TA's that the UE has registered with the network. One possible reason for triggering TAU after handover without MME change can be to handle the change in the CS registration for CS fallback in case the MSC service area is changed.   
SA2 has agreed to the attached CR to 23.401 to incorporate the agreements in its specification. 

SA2 has not discussed the detailed mechanism for triggering the TAU procedure and would kindly ask RAN WG2 to define such mechanisms considering the requirements above. 

SA2 would like to provide the following answers to RAN2's questions. 

1) As already indicated, it is RAN WG2 preference to minimize the impact on signaling and therefore we kindly ask SA WG2 to, if possible, consider alternatives for which RAN involvement is not needed.
Answer: Based on the discussion above, there is a possibility to avoid TAU in connected mode if the MME is not changed; this can reduce the amount of signaling. For the cases when TAU in connected mode is needed, SA2 thinks that the trigger for TAU needs to come from the eNodeB. 
2) Does SA2 perceive other scenarios for which TAU in connected mode is required implying impact on signaling over the radio?
Answer: As noted above, the following scenarios have been identified: handover with change of MME, either due to UE mobility or due to load re-balancing; or deployments where CS fallback needs to be supported and the MSC service area may change due to UE mobility. 
3) What is the acceptable delay SA WG2 assumes in the case TAU is done after handover is completed?
Answer: SA2 would like to minimize the delay, since the TAU is used to set a new GUTI in the UE and register the new MME in the HSS. Therefore, no NAS signaling is possible between the UE and the MME until the TAU is performed. SA2 would prefer a solution where the delay is smaller than 80ms as indicated in one of RAN2's solutions. 
SA2 would like to provide the additional information that the current TA id is not necessary for the UE to provide in the TAU Request message for the purposes of the TAU procedure. 
2. Actions:

To RAN WG2:

SA2 would like to kindly ask RAN2 to consider the above in its work. SA2 would also like to kindly ask RAN2 to specify a mechanism to trigger TAU satisfying the use cases discussed above. 
3. Date of Next SA WG2 Meetings:

